OP \$40.00 280843

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SHAKESPEARE COMPANY, LLC		I10/07/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BARCLAYS BANK PLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	1301 6th Avenue, 8th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019
Entity Type:	PUBLIC LIMITED COMPANY:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2808439	SHAKESPEARE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com, kristin.azcona@lw.com

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039269-0174
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin J. Azcona
Signature:	/kja/
Date:	10/21/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0358

900174588

Total Attachments: 8 source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page1.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page2.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page3.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page4.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page5.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page6.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page7.tif source=Jarden - TSA (10-7-10)#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0359

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK S ECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 7, 2010, by each of the entities listed on the signature pages hereof (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Barclays Bank PLC ("Barclays"), as agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

Witnesseth:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of January 24, 2005 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among JARDEN CORPORATION (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and L/C Issuers party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders and the L/C Issuers have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Grantors other than the Borrower are party to the Guaranty pursuant to which they have guaranteed the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, all the Grantors are party to a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of January 24, 2005, in favor of the Administrative Agent (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders, the L/C Issuers and the Administrative Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement and to induce the Lenders and the L/C Issuers to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, each Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

Section 1. Defined Terms

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be.

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral

Each Grantor, as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby mortgages, pledges and hypothecates to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral of such Grantor (the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Licenses to which it is a party, referred to on *Schedule I* hereto;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (c) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by any Grantor against third parties for past, present, future (i) infringement or dilution of any

1

Trademark or Trademark licensed under any Trademark License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

Section 3. Security Agreement

The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

LEHIGH CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC. SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. SHAKESPEARE COMPANY, LLC

each as a Grantor

Ву

lame: John E. Capps litle: Vice President

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

By: _			
N	ame:		
T	itle:		

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

LEHIGH CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC. SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC. SHAKESPEARE COMPANY, LLC

each as a Grantor

By: _			
	Name:		 •
	Title:		

ACCEPTED AND AGREED as of the date first above written:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Craig J. Malloy

Title: Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF FLORIDA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)	

On this Thomas day of October, 2010 before me personally appeared John E. Capps, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Lehigh Consumer Products LLC, The Coleman Company, Inc., Sunbeam Products, Inc. and Shakespeare Company, LLC, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is an authorized officer of said entities, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said entities as authorized by its Board of Directors and/or Sole Member, as applicable, and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entities.

Notary Public

CHRISTINE DOYLE

Notary Public - State of Florida

My Comm. Expires Nov 22, 2013

Commission # DD 929105

Bonded Through National Notary Assn.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF GRANTOR FOR TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Schedule I to Trademark Security Agreement

Trademark Registrations

TRADEMARKS

I. LEHIGH CONSUMER PRODUCTS LLC

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Status	Country	Class
LEHIGH	74/055,001	1,651,320	Registered	United States	6, 22

II. THE COLEMAN COMPANY, INC.

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Status	Country	Class
COLEMAN	73-569091	1427226	Registered	United States	8

III. SUNBEAM PRODUCTS, INC.

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Status	Country	Class
OSTER	72297329	858325	Registered	US	N/A
SUNBEAM	75242873	2226627	Registered	US	11
MR. COFFEE	73193503	1,018,778	Registered	US	11

Mark	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
TITAN	72261411	12/23/1966	849817	5/28/1968
CLICK 'N CLEAN	72294661	4/1/1968	868938	5/6/1969
CROCK-POT	72376956	11/23/1970	928614	2/8/1972
PATTON	72432280	8/9/1972	972256	11/6/1973
COOKS ALL DAY-WHILE THE COOK'S AWAY	72446044	1/15/1973	1002186	1/21/1975
PATTON & Design	73073604	1/7/1976	1048062	9/14/1976
RIVAL	73144884	10/17/1977	1093188	6/13/1978
PATTON & Design	73375169	7/19/1982	1246979	8/2/1983
BIONAIRE	73343309	1/8/1982	1253660	10/11/1983
SMOKE GRABBER	73364156	5/12/1982	1312203	1/1/1985
SMOKE GRABBER	73367746	6/3/1982	1312204	1/1/1985
WHITE MOUNTAIN	73423933	5/2/1983	1332863	4/30/1985
CLEANSE CLEAN	73695544	11/16/1987	1526376	2/28/1989
POTPOURRI CROCK	73768448	12/9/1988	1566614	11/14/1989
BAR-B-GRILL	73815962	7/31/1989	1585506	3/6/1990
POWER HEATER	73837332	11/9/1989	1637276	3/5/1991

TRADEMARK REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0365

Mark Serial No.	Registratio	The state of the s	Country	Class
ULTRA BLEND	74072289	6/25/1990	1671452	1/7/1992
CHEF'S FRY	74107173	10/19/1990	1681102	3/31/1992
INSTAFURNACE	74267569	4/20/1992	1736388	12/1/1992
HOT POT EXPRESS	74277102	5/19/1992	1781281	7/13/1993
BIONAIRE	74044938	4/2/1990	1797566	10/12/1993
EASY TOUCH	74344395	12/30/1992	1820447	2/8/1994
COOL SOLUTION	74402486	6/17/1993	1864242	11/22/1994
HOLMES	74300304	8/3/1992	1871880	1/3/1995
HEATBLASTER	74237340	1/13/1992	1881380	2/28/1995
SEAL-A-MEAL	74513975	4/18/1994	1896184	5/30/1995
HOLMES	74422077	8/9/1993	1898796	6/13/1995
RAPID MIST	74438964	9/22/1993	1899766	6/13/1995
STREAMLINE	74438838	9/22/1993	1906442	7/18/1995
HOLMES & Design	74471253	12/20/1993	1955313	2/6/1996
HILITE-APLANT	74430733	8/31/1993	1956904	2/13/1996
FAMILY CARE	74709675	8/1/1995	1995285	8/20/1996
COLOR CHECK	75175324	10/1/1996	2097701	9/16/1997
HEATSAFE	75305972	6/10/1997	2265460	7/27/1999
AIRWAVE	75317779	7/1/1997	2396155	10/17/2000
TOAST-EXCEL	75839599	11/3/1999	2464593	6/26/2001
FILTERCHECK	75486016	5/15/1998	2468555	7/10/2001
ACCU-ROAST	75907516	2/1/2000	2515799	12/4/2001
HARMONY	76095277	7/24/2000	2563203	4/23/2001
QUIETECH	75887645	1/5/2000	2601906	7/30/2002
SEAL-A-MEAL	78075927	7/26/2001	2656641	12/3/2002
LIFE IS FAST. COOK SLOW.	76036170	4/27/2000	2684222	
SLIDER SAFE	76419282	6/11/2002		2/4/2003
1TOUCH & Design	76315401	9/20/2001	2702429 2717991	4/1/2003
ARCTIC ICE	76194558	1/16/2001		5/20/2003
COLORCHECK & Design	76448715	9/12/2002	2722081	6/3/2003
1TOUCH	76125968	9/12/2002	2746787	8/5/2003
RIVAL & Design	76282063		2747868	8/5/2003
GALILEO	76361691	7/9/2001	2751031	8/12/2003
SEAL A MEAL	78079181	1/23/2002	2762596	9/9/2003
PLATINUM		8/14/2001	2774111	10/14/2003
WHITE MOUNTAIN	76109581 76233066	8/15/2000 3/29/2001	2776135	10/21/2003
HUMIDIFIER REPLACEMENT FILTER		-	2778277	10/28/2003
BY HOLMES	78142918	7/11/2002	2803681	1/6/2004
2 COOL	78147770	7/26/2002	2005022	1/10/0004
MASTERSENSOR		7/26/2002	2805832	1/13/2004
SOUND WAVES	76361690 78173195	1/23/2002	2823837	3/16/2004
HEAT BUDDY		10/10/2002	2863666	7/13/2004
	78202451	1/13/2003	2877986	8/24/2004
FOOT BUDDY	78202452	1/13/2003	2877987	8/24/2004
INTELLIPRESS	78244957	5/2/2003	2924272	2/1/2005
DINNER IS READY WHEN YOU ARE	78199370	1/2/2003	2942937	4/19/2005
CROCK-POT	78138163	6/24/2002	2944779	4/26/2005
CROCK-POT CLASSICS	78243963	4/30/2003	2973262	7/19/2005
FILTER EXPRESS	78341438	12/16/2003	3037566	1/3/2006
SMART-POT	78131850	5/29/2002	3115894	7/18/2006
TALON	78254543	5/27/2003	2973354	7/19/2005

IV. SHAKESPEARE COMPANY, LLC

Mark	Country	Status	Serial No.	Registration No.
SHAKESPEARE & DESIGN	United States of America	Registered	76/510,544	2,808,439
(COLOR)				, ,

NY\1678832.4

RECORDED: 10/21/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004301 FRAME: 0367